FORM PTO-1618A Expiras 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 01-24-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trafemerk Office TRADEMARK

MRD

1-19-00

101229044

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY

Part Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s)

IRAUEI	MARKS UNLT	
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:		original document(s) or copy(les).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
× New	Assignment	License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreemen	Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date  Month Day Year
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	x Merger 9/14  x Change of Name	MONAL SEY 1991
Corrective Document	Change of Rame	
Reel # Frame #	Other	
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conv	veying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Van Leer Metallized Products	s (USA) Limited	01182000
Formerly		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership	Corporation Association
Other		
	tion Delaware	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ition Delaute	
Receiving Party	Mark If additional names of rec	ceiving partles attached
Name Van Leer Leasing, Inc.		
Name van beet heasting, the.		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
24 House Dark		
Address(line 1) 24 Forge Park		
Address (line 2)	-	
Address (lee 3) - 1.1 A-	ма	02038
Address (line 3) Franklin Clty	MA State/Country	Zip Code
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
		not domiciled in the United States, an
		appointment of a domestic
X Corporation Association		
		representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
Other		representative should be attached.
	ation Delaware	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation <u>Delaware</u> R OFFICE USE ONLY	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza		representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza		representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments reparating this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington pathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments reparating this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark assignment fractice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS Information Budget Package 8651-0027, Patent and Trademark assignment Fractice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

1902 9 TRADEMARKII 00/+2/10
REEL: 001981 FRAME: 0584

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 08/30/09 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Palent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Na	me and Address E	nter for the first Rec	eiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address(line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Name and A	ddress Area Code and Tel	lephone Number 212	2-326-4485
Name Lin Xia			
Address (line 1) O'Melveny & Mye	ers LLP		
Address (line 2) 153 E. 53rd St	ceet, 54th Floor		
Address (line 3) New York, New Y	fork 10022		
Address (line 4)			
Pages Enter the total num including any attack	nber of pages of the attack	hed conveyance doc	ument #
Trademark Application Num Enter either the Trademark Application Trademark Application	Number <u>or t</u> he Registration Numb	ber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	Mark if additional numbers attached in numbers for the same property).  ation Number(s)
Number of Properties Ente	er the total number of proj	perties involved.	#1
Fee Amount Fee Amount  Method of Payment:  Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account)		posit Account	previously paid \$185.00 on January 19, 2000
	Authorization to ch	arge additional fees:	Yes No
	dge and belief, the foregoing py of the original document.		
Lin <b>Xia</b>	-8	3	1/24/00
Name of Person Signing	Sig	gnature	Date Signed

# Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AGREEMENT, OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"VAN LEER METALLIZED PRODUCTS (USA) LIMITED", A DELAWARE

WITH AND INTO "VAN LEER LEASING, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "PROMA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2000, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

DATE:

AUTHENTICATION:

0203651

01-18-00

2265306 B100M

001025385

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 01/18/2000 001025385 - 2265306

## AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

This Agreement and Plan of Merger (this "Merger Agreement"), dated as of January 18, 2000, is among Proma Technologies Holdings, Inc., a Delaware a corporation ("Holdings"), Van Leer Learing, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Sub I"), and Van Leer Metallized Products (USA) Limited, a Delaware corporation ("Sub II").

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Sub I has an authorized capitalization consisting of 1,000 shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share ("Sub I Common Stock"), 1,000 of which are issued and outstanding and owned by Holdings;

WHEREAS, Sub II has an authorized capitalization consisting of 1,000 shares of common stock, par value \$1.00 per share ("Sub II Common Stock"), 1 of which is issued and outstanding and owned by Holdings;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to effect a merger (the "Merger") of Sub II with end into Sub I in accordance with the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, upon the terms and conditions set forth herein, with Sub I to be the surviving corporation:

WHREAS, the respective Boards of Directors of Sub I and Sub II have adopted resolutions approving this Marger Agreement and the Marger and declaring their advisability and recommending the submission of the Marger Agreement and the Marger to their sole stockholder Holdings at an armual or special meeting for the purpose of acting thereon and such sole stockholder has approved the Marger Agreement and Marger pursuant to a Unanimous Written Consent dated the date hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the agreements herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Holdings, Sub I and Sub II hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Marger. At the Effective Time (as defined below), Sub II shall marge with and into Sub I, with Sub I being the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation"), and the separate corporate existence of Sub II shall cause. The Surviving Corporation shall survive the Marger and shall succeed to and assume all the rights and obligations of Sub II.
- 2. <u>Effective Time.</u> The Merger shall be communicated and shall become affective upon the filing with the Secretary of State of Delaware of this Merger Agreement, executed and filed accordance with the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the time the Merger becomes effective being referred to as the "Effective Time").
- 3. Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws. The Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of Sub I as they exist at the Effective Time shall be the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation following the Effective Time, until an ended or repealed in accordance with the provisions thereof, except that upon filing of this Merger Agreement with the Secretary of State of Delaware, the Certificate of Incorporation shall be

NY1:721624

T90Z 9ZC ZTRADEMARK TEEL: 001981 FRAME: 0587

amended to change the name of the Surviving Corporation, set forth in Article 1 of the Certificate of Incorporation, to "Proma Technologies, Inc.".

- Directors and Officers. The directors and officers of Sub II at the Effective Time will remain the directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation following the Effective Time, until changed in accordance with applicable law and the Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Surviving Comporation.
- Effect of Merger on Outstanding Shares. At the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and without my action on the part of the holder thereof:
- Bach share of Sub II Common Stock owntending immediately (a) prior to the Effective Time or held in the treasury of Sub II shall be cancelled and retired and cease to exist, and no consideration shall be issued therefor.
- Each share of Sub I Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be changed and converted into and shall become one share of common stock, per value \$0.01 per share of the Surviving Corporation.
- Effects of the Merrer. The Merger will have the effects set forth in Section 259 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, and subject thereto, at the Effective Time, all the properties, rights, privileges, powers and franchises of Sub I and Sub II shall vest in the Surviving Corporation, and all debts, liabilities and duties of Sub I and Sub II shall become the debts, liabilities and duties of the Surviving Corporation.

#### 7. Other Provisions.

- Entire Agreement. This Merger Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties bereto, and supersedes any prior written or oral agreements between them concerning the subject matter contained herein.
- Countements. In order to facilitate the execution of this Merger Agreement, the same may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original and the same agreement.
- Further Assurances. If at any time the Surviving Corporation (c) considers or is advised that any acknowledgments or assurances in law or other similar actions are necessary or desirable in order to acknowledge or confirm in and to the Surviving Corporation any right, title, or interest of Sub I or Sub II hald immediately prior to the Effective Time, Sub I and Sub II and their respective proper officers and directors shall execute and deliver all such acknowledgments or assurances in law and do all things necessary or proper to acknowledge or confirm such right, title, or interest in the Surviving Corporation as are necessary to carry out the purposes of this Merger Agreement, and the Surviving Corporation and the proper officers and directors thereof are fully authorized to take any and all such action in the name of Sub I and Sub II or otherwise.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

NY1-723624

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Holdings, Sub I and Sub II have caused this Margar Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

PROMA TECHNOLOGIES HOLDINGS, INC.,

DETAILS CONDUCT

Andrew A. Thomas

Vice President and Socretary

van leer leasing, inc.,

a Delaware corporation

ly: \_\_\_\_\_

Vice President and Secretary

VAN LEER METALLIZED FRODUCTS (USA)

LIMITED,

a Delaware corporation

By

Andrew A. Thomas

Vice President and Secretary

NY1:713624

REEL: 001981 FRAME: 0589

### CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

OY

## VAN LEER METALLIZED PRODUCTS (USA) LIMITED

Pursuant to Section 251 of the Delaware General Corporation Law

January 18, 3000

I, Andrew A. Thomas, hereby certify that I am the Vice President and Secretary of Van Loer Metallized Products (USA) Limited, a Delowere corporation (the "Company"), and do hereby further certify that the Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of January 18, 2000 (attached hereto as Annex A) was approved by Unanimous Written Consent of the Sole Smeldolder of the Company dated as of January 18, 2000

In witness whereof, the mideragned has signed this Conflicate as of the date first written above.

Van Leer Metallind Products (USA) Limited

Andrew A. Thomas

Vice President and Secretary

REEL: 001981 FRAME: 0590

## CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

OF

## van leed leasing, inc

Parament to Section 251 of the Delaware General Corporation Law

Jazuary 18, 2000

I, Andrew A. Thomas, hereby cartify that I am the Vice President and Secretary of Van Leer Lessing, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and do hereby further certify that the Agreement and Plan of Margor dated as of January 18, 2000 (attached hereto as Annex A) was approved by Unanimous Written Consent of the Sols Stockholder of the Company dated as of January 18, 2000

In witness whereof, the undersigned has signed this Cartificate as of the date fun written above.

Van Leer Leasing, Inc.

Andrew A. Thomas

Vice President and Socretary

NY1:725656.1

**RECORDED: 01/19/2000**